RESOLUTION NO. _____ - 2022

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A SALES CONTRACT, AND ANY OTHER NECESSARY DOCUMENTS, WITH THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, FOR THE TRANSFER OF PROPERTIES LOCATED AT 139, 141-143, AND 145-149 MAIN STREET (THE PAM MILLER DOWNTOWN ARTS CENTER), AT A COST NOT TO EXCEED \$98,300.00, USING FUNDS AWARDED UNDER THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN ACT OF 2021 (ARPA).

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute a Sales Contract, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the Commonwealth of Kentucky, and any other necessary documents, for the transfer of properties located at 139, 141-143, and 145-149 East Main Street (the Pam Miller Downtown Arts Center) from the Commonwealth of Kentucky to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government.

Section 2 – That an amount, not to exceed \$98,300.00, is hereby authorized for payment to the Commonwealth of Kentucky from account #3230-707201-91017.

Section 3 -- That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

MAYOR

ATTEST:

CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL 0640-22:BGS::X:\Cases\GENERAL\22-LE0003\LEG\00759726.DOC